Foreign currency forward contracts

 299  1,791  -   2  2,012  3  2
Financial assets
Trade receivables  350  480  -   -   -   -   -
Inter corporate deposits to related parties
(including interest receivable)

 107  -   -   -   -   -   -

Balance with government authorities  1,872  -   -   -   -   -
Bank balance in Earners' Exchange Foreign
Currency account

 343  1,142  -   -   -   -   -

 9,568 13,902 1,283  -   -   -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency assets /
(liabilities)

 9,269 12,111 1,283  (2) (2,012)  (3)  (2)

Material accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2024

193

		 Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in above currencies with all other variables held constant. The

below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Increase by
2%

Decrease by
2%

Increase by
2%

Decrease by
2%

Currencies
USD  259  (259)  185  (185)
EUR  222  (222)  242  (242)
THB  -   -   26  (26)
CHF(*)  (0)  0  (0)  0
JPY  (24)  24  (40)  40
AED(*)  (0)   0  (0)  0
GBP(*)  (0)  0  (0)  0

	 (*) ₹ 0 lakh represents amount lower than ₹ 1 lakh

	 (2) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
	 The Company’s interest rate risk is mainly due to the borrowing acquired at floating interest rate. The Company’s

policy is to maintain most of its borrowing at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to hedge the exposure. During
the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, the Company’s borrowing at variable rate were denominated
in INR.

	 The fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost, hence they are not subject to interest rate risk since the
carrying amount and future cash flows will not fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.